Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Education Health and Care plans
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
Please could you tell me:

For each of the academic years 2017/18 and 2018/19
 

Initial requests:
:: The number of initial requests for an assessment for an Education Health and Care (EHC) plan
Answer:

2017/18
462 requests, of which 105 include resubmissions plus 7 submitted 3 times
2018/19
514 requests, of which 98 include resubmissions plus 8 submitted 3 times

:: The number of requests for assessment the authority agreed to assess and the number that were refused.

2017/18
301 agreed

130 not agreed
2018/19
359 agreed

124 not agreed

:: In cases where the initial request for assessment was refused, how many were agreed at a later date following mediation or appeal?

2017/18
26 deferred for further info

3 to be discussed further


2018/19
11 no decision recorded 

1 where appeal was to be contested
:: How many applications for assessment were refused two or more times before they were agreed at a later date following mediation or appeal?”

2017/18
6 agreed after appeal submitted (not contested by LA)



3 of those agreed after appeal following more than 2 submissions

2018/19
13 agreed after appeal submitted (not contested by LA)

1 agreed after appeal following 3rd submission

 

Assessments:
:: How many EHC plans were approved following assessment and how many were denied

:: Of the EHC plans denied, how many were successfully appealed and how many were denied

:: How many EHC plans were deemed not necessary (following assessment) two or more times before they were agreed at a later date following mediation or appeal?”

The requested information is not recorded in a reportable format by the Council.  To collate this information would require a manual trawl through 2 years’ worth of meeting minutes.  

It is estimated that this exercise would take at least 21 hours and therefore exceed the cost limit prescribed in the Freedom of Information Act.     

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


